SPECIAL MEETING

Indianapolis, Indiana. Friday, December 17, 1943. 4:00 P. M.

The Common Council of the City of Indianapolis met in the Council Chamber at the City Hall, Friday, December 17, 1943, at 4:00 p. m., with President Schumacher in the chair, subject to the following call:

December 14, 1943.

To the Members of the Common Council, Indianapolis, Indiana.

Gentlemen:

You are hereby notified that there will be a Special Meeting of the Common Council held in the Council Chamber on Friday, December 17, 1943, at 4:00 p. m., the purpose of such Special Meeting being to elect a successor to fill the vacancy which now exists in the membership of the Common Council, because of the death of Councilman Willie B. Sullivan on December 3, 1943, and other acts connected therewith.

Respectfully,

JOHN A. SCHUMACHER, President, Common Council.

I, Frank J. Noll, Jr., Clerk of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, do Kereby certify that I have served the above and foregoing notice to each and every member of the Common Council prior to the time of such Special Meeting, pursuant to the rules.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto affixed my signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

FRANK J. NOLL, JR., City Clerk.

(SEAL)

Which was read.

President Schumacher called the meeting to order.

The Clerk called the roll.

Present: Mr. Bowers, Mr. Dauss, Mr. Jordan, Mr. Kealing, Mr. Manly, Dr. Meriwether, Mr. Worley, President Schumacher.

Absent: Mr. Sullivan (Deceased).

The reading of the Journal for the previous meeting was dispensed with on motion of Mr. Bowers, seconded by Mr. Kealing.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

December 17, 1943.

To the President and Members of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana,

Gentlemen:

I wish to advise that in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana, I caused the attached notice of Special Meeting to be inserted in the Indianapolis News and the Indianapolis Commercial on Wednesday, December 15, 1943.

Very truly yours,

FRANK J. NOLL, JR., City Clerk.

NOTICE TO CITIZENS OF INDIANAPOLIS OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL

Notice is hereby given that the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, will meet in Special Session at 4:00 p. m. on

Friday, December 17, 1943, in the Council Chambers at the City Hall, for the purpose of electing a member of the Common Council from the Second Councilmanic District to fill the vacancy caused by the death of Councilman Willie B. Sullivan on December 3, 1943, and for any further business in connection therewith.

Witness my hand and the official seal of the City of Indianapolis, Indiana, this 15th day of December, 1943.

FRAN J. NOLL, JR.,
City Clerk,
City of Indianapolis.

(SEAL)

President Schumacher announced that the first order of business would be the election of a Member to fill the vacancy caused by the death of Mr. Willie B. Sullivan.

Mr. Worley presented the name of William A. Brown, 1517 W. Pruitt Street. The motion was seconded by Mr. Jordan.

President Schumacher asked if there were any further nominations, receiving none, the Chair recognized Mr. Bowers who moved that the nominations be closed. The motion was seconded by Mr. Worley and passed by the unanimous vote of the Council.

On motion of Mr. Worley, seconded by Mr. Jordan, the Clerk was instructed to cast the unanimous vote of the Council for Mr. Brown, and to certify to Mr. Brown that he had been duly elected a Member of the Common Council to fill the unexpired term of Mr. Willie B. Sullivan.

The result of the vote on the above motion was as follows:

Ayes, 8, viz: Mr. Bowers, Mr. Dauss, Mr. Jordan, Mr. Kealing, Mr. Manly, Dr. Meriwether, Mr. Worley, President Schumacher.

Mr. Brown was elected to fill the vacancy.

On motion of Mr. Bowers, seconded by Mr. Kealing, the Common Council adjourned at 4:10 p. m.

We hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and complete record of the proceedings of the Common Council of the City of Indianapolis, held on the 17th day of December, 1943, at 4:00 p. m.

In Witness Whereof, we have hereunto subscribed our signature and caused the seal of the City of Indianapolis to be affixed.

> John A. Schumacher, President.

Attest:

City Clerk.

(SEAL)